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SEP 23,201

Maycr Director

COUNTY OF MAWI
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

280 5. HIGH STREET
WALILLU KU, MAUIL, HAWALNI 96793

September 6, 1994

Mr. Bruce Anderson, Interim Director
Office of Environmental Quality Control
220 South King Street, Fourth Floor
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Mr. Ander

Negative Declaratio
rigger Condomini

Maui.

for a rock revetment at the Kahana
m, TMK: 4-3-5:20, 21, & 31, Lahaina,

Re:

The County of Maui has reviewed the comments received during
the 30-day public comment period which began on June 8, 1993. The
agency has determined that this project will not have significant
environmental effect and has issued a negative declaration. .Please
publish this notice in the September 23, 1994 OEQC Bulletin.

We have enclosed a completed OEQC Bulletin Publication Form
and four copies of the final EA.

Should you have any questions, please contact Mr. Daren Suzuki
at 243-7735.

Very truly yours,

B MISKAE,
Planning Director

xc: Jim Tilley
Daren Suzuki
project file
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W MISKAE ~

GWEN Y. OHASHI
Deputy Director
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‘294~ 69-23 -MA-PEA- Kalans Octriqger Grdeminium
- Rock W ll Revetment

BEFORE THE MAUI PLANNING COMMISSION
COUNTY OF MAUI
STATE OF HAWAII

In the Matter of the Application of
MR. DANIEL DRIESSCHE on behalf of

the Kahana Outrigger Condominium
Apsociation

Docket #93/EA-008
Mr. Daniel Driessche

to Obtain an Environmental Assessment
(EA)} Determination for a rock revetment
at the Kahana Outrigger Condominium,
TMK: 4-3-5:20, 21 & 31, Lahaina, Maui.

MAUI PLANNING DEPARTMENT'S REPORT
for the
Maui Planning Commission Meeting on
July 12, 1994

EA determination Planning Department
County of Maui
250 S. High Street
Wailuku, HI 96793




BEFORE THE MAUI PLANNING COMMISSION
COUNTY OF MAUI
STATE OF HAWAII

In the_Matter of the Application ot

Docket #93/EA-008

MR. DANIEL DRIESSCHE on behalf of
Mr. Daniel Driessche

)
)
the Kahana Outrigger Condominium )
Association )
)
)
)
)
)

to Obtain an Environmental pagsessment
{EA) Determination for a rock revetment
at the Kahana Qutrigger Condominium,
™K 4-3-5:20, 21 & 31, T,.ahaina. Maui .

MAUI PLANNING DEPARTMENT 'S REPORT

APPROVING AGENCY

Maui Planning Commission
county of Mauil

250 S. High Street

Wwailuku, Maui, Hawaiil 96793

Attn: Daren Suzuki (808) 243-7735

THE APPLICANT

Kahana oOutriggexr AOA0
4521 L. Honoapiilani Road
1,ahaina, HI 96761

Attn: Daniel Driessche {808) 242-5616

CONSULTANT

SKR - Robinson, Inc.
#115, 2550 Boundary Road
Burnaby, B.C. vsM 3723

Attn: Keith Robinson (604) 451-3397




THE APPLICATION

1. This matter arises from an application for an
Environmental Assessment (EA) Determination filed on June 15,
1993. The application was £iled pursuant to Chapter 343, Hawaii
Revised Statutes; and ChapteY 200, Environmental Impact Statement
rRules of the Department of Health, State of Hawaii; by Daniel
Driessche, on behalf of the Kahana Outrigger Condominium
Association ("Applicant"), op approximately 55,512 sg. ft. of
land, in the Lahaina District. Situate at Kahana, Island of and
County of Maui, identified a# Maui Tax Map Key No.: 4-3-05:20, 21
& 31 ("Property").

2. The Applicant is requesting an EA Determination for a
rock revetment which has been constructed in the shoreline
setback area along the makai frontage of the Kahana Outrigger
Condominium. The Applicant pas also requested for a Shoreline
Setback Variance and a Special Management Area Use Permit. These
matters will be scheduled before the Maui Planning Commission
after a determination is made on this subject application.

APPLICABLE REGULATIONS

3. Chapter 343, Hawaii Revised Statutes, egstablishes
certain classes of action which subjects an applicant to an
E.I.S. requirement, provided that approval of an agency will be
required and that the agency finds that the proposed action may
have significant environmental effects. The applicable
geographical category ig, "...{3) ARny use within the shoreline
area as defined in Section 205Aa-41 HRS..."

4. standards for reviewing an Environmental Impact
Statement (E.I.S.) Assessment are found in the Hawaii
Administrative Rules, Title 11, Department of Health, Chapter 200
Environmental Impact statement Rules, Subchapter &, Determination

'y

of Significance, S8 11-200-12 Significance Criteria.

5. 1n determining whethexr an action may have a significant
effect on the environment, ghe agency shall consider every phase
of a proposed action, the expected consequences, both primary and
secondary, and the cumulative as well as the short and long-term
effects of the action. In most instances, an action shall be
determined to have a significant effect on the environment if it:

v (1) Involves an irrevocable commitment to loss or
destruction of any natural or cultural resource;

(2} Curtails the range of beneficial uses of the
environmernt;




Condominium, 4521 L. Honoapiilani Road, Kahana, Lahaina,
The Property is currently develope
units (exhibits 1 & 2). ‘

follows:

(3) Conflicts with the state's long-term environmental
policies or goals and guidelines as expressed in Chapter
344, Hawaii Revised Statutes, and any revisions thereof and
amendments thereto, court decision or executive orders;

(4} Substantially affects the economic or social
welfare of the community or State;

(5) Substantially affects public health;

(6) 1Involves substantial secondary impacts, such as
population changes or effects on public facilities;

(7} Involves a substantial degradation of
environmental quality;

(8) Is individually limited but cumulatively has
considerable effect upon the environment or involves a
commitment for larger actions;

(9) Substantially affects a rare, threatened or
endangered species, or its habitat;

(10) Detrimentally affects air or water quaiity or

' ambient noise levels; or

(11} Affects an environmentally sensitive area such as
a flood plain, tsunami zone, erogion-prone area,
geoclogically hazardous land, estuary, fresh water, or
coastal waters."

DESCRIPTION OF THE EROPERIY

6. The Property is located at the Kahana Outrigger
Maui.

d with resort-type condominium

7. The Land Use Designations for the Property are as
a. State Land Use District -- Urban '
b. Lahaina Community Plan -- Multi-Family
c. Zoning -- A-1 Apartment District
d. Other -- Special Management Area and Shoreline

Setback area.




8. The Surrounding Land Uses are as follows:

a. North -- County Beach access and Kahana Village
Condominium
b. East -- Lower Honoapiilani Road, single family use
c. South -- Sadang Property; Single family
residential
d. West -- Ocean
9. Offshore from the site is a fringing reef. The terrain

landward of this reef has been built up by successive layers of
beach sand, dune sand, and recent alluvium. The surface of the
backshore is relatively flat with a gentle seaward gradient from
about elevation 10 feet MSL in the middle of the property, to an
average elevation along the beach scarp of about 7 feet MSL.

10. The frontage of the property along the shoreline is
about 200 feet in length. The northern half of the Property was
protected by an old vertical seawall that was dilapidating and
periodically repaired over the years. The southern half of the
Property is sand beach. The beach sand slopes at about 5:1
(horizontal: vertical) initially down to 8:1 at high tide level.
Below high tide level, the inshore surface slopes at between 10
to 30:1 and flatter for a distance of about 450 feet to the
fringing reef. Intermittent ridges of cemented sand are visible
between the shoreline and the reef.

BACEGROUND INFORMATION

11. On July 27, 1993, a little over a month from when this
application was filed, there was significant shoreline erosion to
the Property as a result of off-site runoff and high wave action.
As such, on July 30, 1993, a Special Management Area Emergency
Permit was granted to place Lemporaxy bouldexrs along the

shoreline of the Kahana Outrigger Condominium.

12. Shortly thereafter, a permanent revetment was
constructed in accordance with the engineer's report K 203101/1,
May 1993, submitted with the Special Management Area and
Shoreline Setback Variance applications. The old seawall was
removed at this time.

13. Upon observing this revetment over a period of several
months, the Planning Department had concerns over the placement
of the northern half of the structure. Since this section of
the revetment was located approximately 30 feet makai of the
gsouthern section, and along the same line as the old seawall,
there may be potential impacts on impeding lateral access, and
flank erosion on adjacent properties (see letter dated November
4, 1953 attached as exhibit 3).

-
-




14, The Applicant's consulting engineer Keith Robinson,
stated that in the past four months, the performance of the
revetment has been good in terms of erosion protection against
wave action and enhancement of beach developments. A
considerable amount of sand has built up in front of the Property
as well as in the neighboring properties to the north and south
of Kahana Outrigger. The as-pbuilt alignment and grades of the
rock revetment will offer long term harmony to the properties in
the immediate area and be an improvement over the previous
geawall that fronted the north half of the Property.

15. In order to address the Planning Department's concerns
ant has removed much of

on lateral shoreline access, the Applic
the small loose stones that were located makai of the revetment.
By removing these stones, lateral access was not impeded as much,

and provided for safer walking conditions.

16. Further, the Applicant has realized that during periods
of high tides or high surf, jateral access may be restricted in
this area. Therefore, the owners have agreed to provide a public
access/walkway on the mauka side of the northern section of the

revetment.

AGENCY REVIEWS

17. Department of Agriculture,
no comments (exhibit 4)

Soil Conservation Service --

18. Department of Accounting and General Sexrvices, Survey
Division -- nO ocbjections {(exhibit S5}
ment of Land and Natural Resources, Division of

18. Depart
(exhibit 6)

Aquatic Resources (DAR) --

DAR indicates that after the revetment was

a)
sand appears to have

constructed and the seawall removed,
accumulated along the shoreline.

re could be hazardous during

p) Passage along the sho
are not visible to

high tides due to submerged rocks that
recreational shoreline users.

evetment along with the neighboring
shorelines should be monitored for accretion and erosion.
The gradual slope of the sandy beach provides safer access
to the shoreline for public use than the rocks and boulders
from this revetment. The use of dirt £ill likely adds to
Sand should be used for

the already silty turbid watex.

£il1l material near the shoreline. Rocks and boulders
moved so a continuous

fronting this property should be re
sandy beach can be ye-established, similar to neighboring

shoreline beach areas.

c) The temporary ¥
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d) A comparison of DAR's photographs from 1991 shows

significant change in this area in the past 3 1/2 years.
d special effort should be made

This beach is not stable an
to make the shoreline compatible with surrounding areas.

The safety of the public who will want access to the sandy
beach and walk alcng the ghoreline, should be addressed.

hat the description of the rock
revetment providing habitat for intertidal and supratidal
gpecies seems to indicate that the elevated shoreline will
be allowed to remain and its function will be more like a
sloped seawall. It appears that the existing specifications
would be higher in elevation and be even less compatible
with the adjoining shoreline areas. A height limit much
leas than the five feet for the revetment is recommended.

£) DAR opposes excavating seaward of the certified

shoreline for the placement of this revetment. The
revetment {(including the toe) fronting the applicants'
property, when completed, must be mauka of the property's

certified shoreline.

e) DAR also comments t

20. Department of Land and Natural Resources, Division of

Land Management (DLM)--

a) All work on this proposed project shall be performed
mauka of the certified shoreline.

ring construction shall any equipment

b) At no time du
laced makai of the certified shoreline.

and/or materials be p

¢) No contaminants, pellutants, petroleum products,
construction materials, etc. shall be allowed to be mixed in
the sand and water makali of the certified shoreline.

d) An inspection of the subject site on August 30,
revealed that the emergency work performed in August
to be encroaching beyond the certified

the north boundary of the property. The dirt

4 intc the sandy beach area and appears to be

a major contributor to the dirty ocean water that has

existed in the Kahana area for approximately two {2} weeks.

1f the revetment construction is approved, it is recommended
that the cap wall be extended along the vertical property
boundary lines that are adjacent to the beach area and that
any dirt or rocks encroaching makai of the certified

shoreline be removed.

jor to construction, stakes be placed along
e and verified by DLM.

1993,
1993 appeared
shoreline on
fill is blende

e} That pr
the certified shorelin




21. Department of Land and Natural Resources, Office of
Conservation and Environmental Affairs (OCEA) --

a) Shoreline Setback Variances are pof exempt f£rom
the environmental impacts statement regulations, Title 200,
Chapter 11, Hawaii Administrative Rules, and Chapter 343,
Hawaii Revised Statutes.

b) The report transmitted does not appear to fulfill
the requirements of a Draft Environmental Assessment, nor
was it published in the Office of Environmental Quality
Controlts (OEQC) Bulletin for review and comment, pursuant
to Act 241, SLH 1592.

¢) OCEA suggests that OEQC be consulted on these
requirements prior to any action being taken on this matter.

d) In addition, OCEA suggests it be consulted on any
activities which may be conducted within areas makai of the
certified shoreline.

22. Department of Land and Natural Resources, Division of
Boating and Ocean Recreation -- no objections.

23. Department of Land and Natural Resources, Historic
Preservation Division -- (exhibit 7) The area appears to have
been disturbed by the construction of the condominium so it is
highly unlikely that historic sites still exist on the surface.
It is possible however, that remains of historic sites exist
below the f£ill. Therefore, for the proposed revetment to have "no
adverse effect" on historic sites, we recommend that the
following conditions be attached to the permit, if approved:

a) A qualified archaeologist shall monitor all
excavations. The archaeologist shall be allowed time
to collect all significant information such as the
stratigraphy, descriptions of features, collection of
all artifacts, and samples of other cultural remains.
A final monitoring report shall be submitted to the
State Historic Preservation Division for review and
acceptance.

b) In compliance with Chapter 6E-43.6, if burials are
inadvertently discovered, all work must stop in the
vicinity of the find, the remains must not be moved and
must be protected from further damage, and the State
Historic Preservation Division (SHPD) must be notified
(578-0047) immediately. The applicant shall execute
the appropriate mitigation measures, are determined by
SHPD.




24. Department of the Army -- (exhibit g8) The proposed
project will require a DA permit. The required applications for
obtaining a DA permit are being forwarded to the Applicant.
Further, according to the enclosed Federal Emergency Management
Agency's Flood Insurance Rate Map panel number 150003-0151B dated
June 1, 1981, the proposed project is located in Zone C (areas of
minimal f£looding); 7Zone A4 (areas jnundated by the 100-year fiood
with a base £flood elevation of 15 to 17 feet); and Zone V24
(areas inundated by the 100-year coastal flood with velocity
hazards and a base flood elevation of 16 feet).

25. Department of Public Works and Waste Management,
Engineering Division -- (exhibit 9).

a) The certified shoreline date be verified. The
report and construction plan dates differ with April 1990
and April 1993, respectively. We request that the plans be
resubmitted for review with an updated shoreline map if the
current plans are based on a certified shoreline of April
1990.

b) The steep slope of the revetment and the close
proximity of the cap wall to the shoreline may affect the
accumulation of gsand along the peach. We do not expect
guarantees for sand accumulation but do expect assurances
fhat the proposed design enhances beach sand build-up.

¢) The design considerations for the rock dimensions

and weights should be provided for review.

d) BAn analysis of similar wall installations on Maui
or within the islands shall be submitted for our review.
The location, date of construction and impact analysis
should be included in the report. ’

2. Department of Public Works, Wastewater Reclamation
Division -- No comments.

27. Department of Public Works, Solid Waste Division --
Alternative means of disposal of grubbed material and rock shall
pe utilized other than disposed of at the County landfills.

28. Department of public Works, Land Use and Codes
Administration --

a) The tax map parcel involved in this application is
incongistent with cthe site description noted in the report.
It appears that parcels 21 and 31 should be jncluded in the
application request.




b) The subject project is within an area of the 100
year coastal flooding with velocity (wave action) and with a
base flood elevation at 16 feet mean sea level, as such, the
development is reguired to conform to Chapter 19.62 of the
Maui County Code (1993} pertaining to flood hazard areas.

In addition, an analysis shall be provided with supporting
calculaticns that the proposed revetment will not increase
potential flood damage to the subject and adjacent
properties.

¢} A plan should be implemented to monitoxr the impact
of the revetment on the adjacent properties. The plan
should include but not be limited to a detailed survey of
the current shoreline in the vicinity (several properties on
both sides of project) of the revetment, subsequent surveys
at designated time intervals, analysis and mitigation if
shoreline areas appear to be affected.

. d) The consultant report should analyze the
shoreline/revetment location differential of approximately
30 feet and the hardening of shoreline, and its impact on
the alongshore transport of sand.

29. Department of Health -- no comments (exhibit 10)

30. Department of Water Supply -- The Applicant should be
advised to use low water use planting and irrigation where
landscaping is intended (exhibit 11).

DESQEIEIIQN_QELIHE_RBQEQEED_DE!ELQEMENI

31. The Applicant wishes to obtain a Special Management
Area Use Permit and a Shoreline Setback Variance for a rock
revetment located on the makai end of the Kahana Outrigger
Property. This revetment was constructed for emergency measures
in order to protect the Property from shoreline erosion. Again,
it should be noted that an SMA Emexrgency permit was granted by

the County.

32. All construction and construction activities occurred
mauka of the certified shoreline survey (April 1993), and was in
general accordance with plans and specifications of the
engineering report K 203101/1, May 1993. It should be noted that
gince the revetment was constructed as a result of an emergency,
no building permit was obtained.

10




33. A rock revetment would provide the required protection
for the upper northern half of the propertyY and building at the
existing geawall position, and protection to the southern half at
a recessed position behind the certified shoreline during periocds
of erosion. Because it is a replacement for a more severe
vertical seawall and is generally above the ievel of natural
coastal processes, & revetment would have less impact than
currently exists and would not significantly interfere with the
natural processes. 1n addition, as designed, the proposed
revetment would mostly 1ie below the normal beach level,
particularly for the southern half. Even during periocds of
extreme erosiom, & revetment of this design would not unduly
impede the longshore transport of sand past the revetment.

34. The jocation and exterior slopes of the revetment are
designed to be placed below the normal profile of the foreshore
and backshore to the degree possible. The outer slope of the
revetment is designed to minimize disruption of existing wave
run-up and longshore drift patterns while minimizing the impact
on useable land. Further, all material excavated during
congtruction other than clays. if encountered, would be used to
cover the revetment.

35. The design wave height of 5 feet has been used to
calculate both the required weight of rock to be used on the
revetment as well as the anticipated depth of scour undexr design
conditions. To achieve the required design configuration it
would be necessary to excavate tO elevation -4 feet MSL for the
toe of the revetment. The face of the revetment would be a 2:1
(horizontal:vertical) glope that would provide run-up control and
enerdgy digsipation. The slope iS partly governed by the location
of the certified shoreline and the need to preserve a useable
landscaped backslope area (approx. 20 in the northern section) .

1g. The rock sizes to be used in the revetment have been
calculate based on the exterior slope of the revetment and the
design wave. One zone of rock is planned. Rather than designing
for uniform rock sizes, we have prepared the design fox rock that
is graded between minimum and maximum size limits. The main
purposes of this approach are ro reduce the void sizes between
the rock fragments (better interlocking) and to reduce the
requirements for processing the rock. The jrregular shape of the
boulders will disperse energy and encourage sand to stay on the

face.

: 37. A filter fabric is recommended for placement on the
base of the excavation prior to placing any rock. The purpose of
the filter fabric is tc prevent loss of foundation support by
migration of underlying beach sediments into the rockfill.

11l




3g. The crest of the revetment would be constructed to

elevation +6 feet MSL.
cap wall be provided, and the mauka side

It is recommended that an 18-inch high

of the cap wall be

backfilled to original site grade for 1andscaping, with the

filter fabric wrapped around the top of the rock

topsoil from washing into the rock. The

£fill to stop
cap wall should be tied

into the rock £ill with gunite and reinforcing steel.

2g9. At each end of the revetment, the rock £ill should be
wrapped to the east to provide about a 25 to 30 foot eastward

return to key into the backshore.

IDEHIIEIQAIIQH_AHD_EHMMABY OF MAJOR IMPACTS. ALTERNATIVES. ANR

MIIIEAIIQH_MEAEDBES
40. Altermatives:

The measures involving work on the

foreshore include breakwaters., jetties, groinsg, and artificial

congtruction and maintenance of

gand beaches.

Foreshore

construction is generally environmentally disruptive and is

difficult to permit.

Procedures involving placement of movement

of sand to replace erogion losses are limited by availability of
acceptable sources of sand and the economic feasibility of

undertaking peach maintenance in perpetu

icy. Consequently,

gshoreline protection measures involving work on the foreshore are

not congidered reagonable solutions for

41. Shoreline protection measures

include gseawalls, bulkheads and revetments.

and bulkheads are vertical structures de
backshore fxrom further erosion.
class of structure are substantially inc
roe and flanks, and a tendency to be mor
waves and spray.

42. No action alternative would pr
coastal processes. However, during peri
high surf, private propexty would be unp
gtructures would be prone to damage-

43. The preferred solution involve

revetment along the alignment of the existing seawall.

this site

involving the backshore
As a class, seawalls
signed to protect the

The major disadvantages of this

reased erosion along the
e easily over-topped bY

ovide no impact TO
ods of high tides and
rotected, and existing

S construction of a rock
This type

of protection has the least impact on the maintenance of a sand

peach. The location and exterior slopes

of the revetment are

designed to be placed below the normal profile of the foreshore

and backshore to_the degree possible.

The outer slope of the

revetment 18 designed to minimize disruption of existing wave

usable land. The face of the revetment
(horizontal: vertical) slope that would
and enerdgy dissipation.

12

"runup and longshore drift pattermns while minimizing the impact on

would be a 2:1
provide run-up control
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44. Anticipated long term impacLs: The Applicant states
that wave action beyond the ends of a revetment could continue to
erode the beach scarp on adjacent properties which axe not
protected. However, the beach on either side of the existing
seawall appears to be relatively stable and the proposed
revetment should not significantly aggravate the existing
conditiona. Wave erosion on adjacent unprotected properties is
largely restricted to attack of the beach scarp. Localized
erosion at the ends of a protected section of beach often occurs
at a faster rate and could be more severe than that occurring
along a broad front of peach. However, because the existing
geawall has been placed for many years and the proposed revetment
has a more beneficial impact on beach maintenance, the overall
effect would be an improvement for encouraging sand buildup,
during periods of natural accretion, in front of the revetment
and on eithexr side.

45. During periods of severe erosion, there would be little
or no sand beach fronting the northern half of the revetment. It
is possible that, during part of the year, the accretion of sand
along the shoreline could be greater than without the revetment
due to dissipation of wave energy oOn the open rocky face of the
revetment. Some beach sand could return as & regult of revetment
construction. However, there are no guarantees.

46. Long term stabilization of the beach scarp would be
expected to minimize siltation to nearshore waters by reducing
the erosion of terrigenous materials from backshore areas.
Minimizing siltation should, therefore, be in the best interests
of long-range reef maintenance, management, and protection.

47. There is no indication that construction of the
proposed rock revetment would pose any additional threat to the
nearshore marine habitat than that which it is exposed to from
natural events.

48. A rock revetment would provide habitat for intertidal
and supratidal species, if and when not covered by sand.

49, Based on the aforementioned findings provided by the
Applicant, the Planning Department, the Department of Land and
Natural Resources, and the pepartment of Public Works have
concerns over the location of the northern section of the
revetment and its affects on shoreline access and alongshore
transport of sand. The old seawall has hindered the natural
beach processes as indicated by the receded shorelines of the
immediate adjacent parcels. Since the revetment is located along
the same line as this old seawall, consideration should be given
to re-locate the revetment so it runs along a continuous line
with the southern section and the adjacent Kahana village
property. It should be noted that the southern section of the
structure is usually below the beach profile for the most part,

i3




and the northern section exposes approximately 4 feet of rock at
any given time.

50. In order to somewhat encourage lateral access, the
Applicant has removed much of the small loose stones that were
located makai of the revetment, and has agreed to provide a
public access/walkway on the mauka side of the northern section
of the revetment.

1. Since the revetment design would have less impacts than
the vertical seawall, and there will be no significant
topographical changes in property shape, it would not
significantly interfere with the prior shoreline processes at
thig time. As such, mitigation measures for lateral beach access
and affects of alongshore sand transport may be addressed in
greater detail during subsequent review of the Special Management
Area (SMA) and Shoreline Setback Variance (SSV) applications.

52. Short term impacts: Minor siltation of inshore waters
could be associated with the construction phase of the revetment.
Because most of the excavated soil below tide level consists of
relatively clean sand, this problem should be minor. 1In
addition, siltation would represent a short-term event, occurring
during construction and for a short period following
construction. Because of the proposed shallow total depth of the
revetment, siltation should be less than at some other shoreline
projects on the Island. Prevailing nearshore currents would
rapidly dilute and disperse silt plumes and would represent only
a minor water quality disturbance. This siltation should be less
than flashflood conditions that result in clay soils discoloring
the near-shore water for extended periods. '

53. The mobilization and movement of heavy equipment, as
well as site preparation and construction activities, would
generate noise and air pollution which would constitute a
short-term nuisance to adjacent property users and beach
recreationists. Beach usage would likely have to be curtailed
during the construction phase of the project because of the
presence of heavy eguipment and the dangers inherent in moving
large pieces of armor stone. Construction activities are,
rherefore, likely to resist passage along the beach. After
construction, the proposed revetment would not affect public
access to and along the beach. Neither would it restrict public
views to and along the shoreline. Because construction is
estimated to last only a few weeks, the impacts of construction
are considered minimal.

ANALYSIS

4. Pursuant to Chapter 200 of the Department of Health
Rules and Regulations, the following criteria have been
established in order to determine where an action will have a

-

14




P e

significant affect on the environment. In most instances, an
action shall be determined to have a significant effect on the
environment if it:

lll)
destruction of any natural or cultural resource:

The revetment has been designed to protect private
property from the effects of shoreline erosion while having
minimal adverse impacts to natural coastal processes. The
gelected alternative should result in little, if any, loss
of existing public beach area.

As discussed earlier, there were concerns from various
agencies on shoreline access and effects on alongshore sand
transport for the northern half of the revetment. Since the
revetment will not significantly alter the prior shoreline
condition (of the vertical seawall), mitigative measures to
address these concerns guch as relocating the structure,
providing safe jateral access, and providing a monitoring
plan, may be implemented during the SMA and SSV review.

The Applicant states that there are no known historical
or archaeoclogical sites agsociated with the proposed project
gite. Therefore, the proposed revetment should have no
impact on natural or man-made historic resources oI the
coastal zone.

According to the Department of Land and Natural
Resources, Historic Preservation Division, it is possible
that remains of historic sites exist below the £ill.
Therefore, for the proposed revetment to have "no adverse
effect" on historic sites, they recommend that certain
mitigative conditions be attached as conditions of approval.

Since these comments were received after the revetment
was constructed, these mitigative conditions cannot be
incorporated as a conditions of approval. However, the

.

Applicant stated that during construction and excavation,

only silty sand, gravel with oceasional cobbles were
encountered.

2) Curtails the range of beneficial uses_gf_;hg_gnxizgnmgn;

The proposed action would not significantly impede
existing access to and along the shoreline provided
mitigative measures are incorporated as part of the SMA and
S8V review. Thus, the action would not curtail public use
of the area.
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The purpose of this chapter is to establish a state
policy which will encourage productive and enjoyable harmony
between man and his environment, promote efforts which will
prevent or eliminate damage to the environment and biosphere
and stimulate the health and welfare of man, and enxich the
understanding of the ecological systems and natural
resources important to the people of Hawaii.

The action would not conflict with Chapter 344, HRS.
As mentioned earlier, the revetment will help protect
private property from shoreline erosion, and have minimal
adverse impacts to existing natural coastal processes. The
selected alternative should result in little, if any, loss
of existing public beach area.

4) Substantially affects the economic or gocial welfgre of
the community or State:

The action iz limited in scope and would have
negligible social or economic affects to the community or
state. .

Being that the project has already been completed, any
impacts which it may have had on the local economy through
employment of construction workers was short term and has
already been felt. Beyond that, the subject revetment
should have no impact upon population or the local economy.

5) Substantially affects public health:

Construction activities would generate some air, noise
and water pollution. These would occur only over the short
term and would be negligible compared to existing background
levels. Thus, the project would not have any substantial
affect on public health.

6) Inveolves subgtantial secondary impacts. such as

Due to the limited and confined scope of the project,
it would not result in substantial secondary impacts to
population, existing public facilities, streets, drainage,
sewage and water systems, and pedestrian walkways.

16
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7) Trnyvolyes 3 substantial_dgg;gdation of environmental
quality:

aAs discussed earlier, there will be short term impacts
to environmental quality during construction. The

Department of Health had no comments on environmental
quality.

g) I8 individually. 1imited but cumulatively has
sderable aef fect UpON the environment OX involyves a
commitment for _largexr actions.:

shoreline protection structures have the potential to
exacerbate erosion on adjacent prcperties, leading the
neighboring property owner no choice put to construct a
similar gtructure. The Applicant gtates that the alignment
and grades of the revetment will offer long term harmony tO
the properties in the immediate area and be an jmprovement
over the previous geawall that fronted the north half of the
property. since there should be no difference in impact on
alongshore transport, the revetment should not aggravate the
existing conditions. Thus, & decision by the neighboring
property ownexr LO construct & shoreline protection structure
would not be as a result of this revetment.

as discussed earlier, the Department of Puhlic Works
and Waste Management and the Department of Land and Natural
Resources nad a concern over monitoring the property as well
as adjacent shorelines for accretion and erogion. BY
implementing a monitoring plan, the revetment could be
redesigned and reworked to reduce or mitigate the impacts
should thexe be changes to the shoreline processes.

9) Snbstanriallv affects a XaXxe. threatened OL endangered
gpecieg. QL s+o habitati

There are RO known rare, threatened, oY endangered

species Or its habitat within the project area.

1.0) Detrimentallv affects air Or water quality O ambient

aAs disgcussed earlier, construction activities would
result in short term nuisance to adjacent property owners

and beach goers. There 1is currently no longd teym impacts to
air or water quality.
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The Department of Land and Natural Resources stated
that the use of dirt £ill likely adds to the already silty
turbid water. Sand should be used for £ill material near the
shoreline. Stabilizing the beach slope with a filter cloth
and boulders of various sgizes is expected to have a
beneficial effect of minimizing siltation to nearshore
waters in the long term. The Department of Health had no

comments.

The Department of Public Works states that the subject
project is within an area of the 100 year coastal flooding
with velocity (wave action) and with a base flood elevation
at 16 feet mean sea level, as such, the development is
required to conform to Chapter 19.62 of the Maui County Code
(1993) pertaining to flood hazard areas. In addition, an
analysis shall be provided with supporting calculations that
the proposed revetment will not increase potential £lood

- damage to the subject and adjacent properties.

The proposed project will require a Department of the
Army (DA) permit. Further, the proposed project is located
in Zone C (areas of minimal flooding); Zone A4 (areas
inundated by the 100-year flood with a base flood elevation
of 15 to 17 feet); and Zone V24 (areas inundated by the 100-
year coastal flood with velocity hazards and a base flood
elevation of 16 feet).

Inasmuch as the revetment has already been constructed
through the provisions of the SMA Emergency permit
procedures, an after-the-fact building permit to address
flood hazards, and DA permit should be obtained.

Furthermore, the proposed revetment would not affect
existing public access to and along the beach. Neithexr
would it restrict public views to and along the shoreline.

The proposed action would not substantially affect
other environmentally sensitive areas.

PURBLIC TESTIMONY

55. Although the 30 day review period for an anticipated
negative declaration for this project ended on June 22, 19%4, the
Planning Department received one letter (received June 29, 1994}
in opposition to the issuance of a negative declaration (exhibit
14). The letter states that the location and the effects on
adjacent properties needs to be considered.

-
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MITIGATION MEASURES

5. Appropriate mitigation meas

the project on €
applicant and which can be more spe
greater detail during the subseqguent

Permit and Sheoreline Se

ures to limit the impacts of
osed by the
cifically documented in
Special Management Area Use

tback Variance.

P R T LI

CONCLUSION OF LAW

57. It is hereby determined that with the incorporation of
necessary mitigation measures the proposed project will nol have
a significant adverse impact on the environmental as defined by
Chapter 343, Hawaii Revised Statutes, and the Environmental
Impact Statement Rules of the Department of Health, State of
Hawaii; and that an environmental impact statement is not

required for the proposed project.
DETERMINATION
58. Pursuant to S8 11-200-11(C) of the Environmental Impact

; statement Rules, the Director's Report is hereby adopted as a
Negative peclaration for the referenced project.

B APPROVED:

_i

#uhvw ) e
' BRIAN MISKAE
planning Director
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A CROCKETT LINGLE
Mayor

! CCHJNTYWDFHAAUI

: l’LJ\hﬂi"ﬂGi[)EF%AFTTRAEbff
50 8. HIGHM BTHBBT

WAII.IJKU. AU, HAWAII 26793

November 4, 1993
Mr. Daniel priessche
pox 331024
Kahului, HI 96732
pear Mr. Driessche:

Re: KahagorOuty fdd'emwﬁwuw&i .

please be advised that we have reviewed Yyour applications for
an Environmental Assessment Determination, a Shoreline Setback
variance, and a special Management Area Use Permit, and have the
following concexns:

The high water mark on parcels 20 and 31 were running almost
continuously parallel to £he ocean (certified shoreline survey as
of October 24. 1977) . currently, the high water mark for parcel
20 runs approximately 28 feet inland from che adjacent parcel 3l
with shoreline hardening (certified shoreline survey as of
February 25 1993). Based on this comparison, it appears that
over the years shoreline erosion has occurred, and the shoreline
hardening may have attributed to flank erosion on adjacent parcels
(parcel 20 and Kahana village property). aAlthough the seawall may
have protected the subject property from erosions it could be
determined that it has nindered the natural beach erosion process
as reflected on the adijacent “un—hardened” parcels.

according te photographs of the property in 1978, the l1ateral
access fronting the property appears unobstructed. Also, the high
water mark of parcel 20 seemed in 1ine with the high water mark of
parcel 31. Based on site visits by myself and planner paren
suzuki, the upper reaches of waves are currently striking the foot
of the emergency approved wall during high tide, thus impeding
1ateral access fronting parcel 31. It should be noted that the
majority of the sand beach fronting parcel 20 after the emexrgency
wall was constructed has returned (see enclosed photo taken
10/1/93) .

The pepartment of Land and Natural Resources has certified
the shoreline in 1993 fronting parcel 31 at virtually the same
location as the 1977 certified shoreline. However, wWe feel that
the certification should have rull along the top of the eroded bank
as depicted in the February 25, 1993 certified shoreline. The
bank also shows how arosion would occur with an unprctected-:

| EXHIBIT 3




DOCUMENT CAPTURED AS RECEIVED

Mx., priessche
November 4,
page -2=

993

shoreline erosion has occurred
ing constructed prior to 1977 has
atural peach €ros

we f£ind that there may be
4 flank erosion on

that the proposed
£ out in

In summaryr
and the shoreline harden
protected the property from the 1o

Upon analyzing the aforementioned,
potential jimpacts on impeding lat
adjacent properties. Therefore,
revetment iocation would be contrary t° the
the Coastal Zone Law.

ment on parcel

It is suggested that the portion of the revet

31 be re-located inland of ics proposed 1ocation SO the base of
nt would xun along the 1ine of the eroded pank. 10 the
jong run, ve feel that this re ¢ in & much

mmunity penefit.

greater co
d changé€., please

in agreement with this propese
S accordingly - Should you wish to discuss this
ki of my staff at

1f you are
e contact Mr. Daren Suzu

submit revised plan
matter £urther, pleas
(808) 243-7735.

very truly yourss

encl.

XC:t DLNR Land Mat.

Keith Robinson
Kahana outrigg

Bill Byrne

er AORO




UNITED STATES SOIL
DEEARTMENT oF CONSERVATION WAILUKU, HAWAIL
AGRICULTURE SERVICE 96793

70 8. HIGH STREET, RM. 215

9 AE25 202

pate: August Bg«gg‘g‘ggp ,_{'\m‘ll""f.

Mr. Brian Miskae, planning pirector RECEIVED
Maui planning pepartment

250 S. High gtreet
Wwailuku, Hawaii 56793

pear Brian,

RE: Kahana outrigger, Rock Rrevetment; TMK: 4-3-05:20
1.D. NO. v /EA-08, 93 /SM1-33, 93 /85V-04

Rasmussen gseawall; TMK: 2-6-04:17
T.D. No. a3 /EA-09, 93 /S8V-05, 93 /SM1-25

Edmundson shoreline revetment wall; THK: 4-3-15:03
1.D. No. 93/EA-004, 93[55V—003

on the above subjects,

I or mY agency does not have any

expertise to comment on the proposed seawall construction.

DEPT OF Tini¥ wuifad
e —

Deputy Oir. 3 Assign

[ ]
[ 8

|

Yoday's date '&'%

pate Due___—

\

Secretary Rush il
Currant Div. See Me HISA
Long Range Comments o
Energy 0iv. O} Draft 0O
Admin. 1 Handle o
e ™ File !
- ooyl F;
Copy tot 7} CIRCULATE [
hecycle 8]

By ’

. Ifpwor—

Neal S. Fujiyara
pistrict COnservationist




ROBERT P. TAKUC

JorN WAIHEE - FOTERCXSCNNAIE
COVERNOR COMPTROLLIR
%3 MG -9 227
STATE OF HAWAUI '
DEPARTMENT OF accountBE | 43 P ARNIKE
AND GENERAL SERVICES COUNTY OF HAil
#. 0. DOX 119 FILE NO., s
HONOLULY. HAWAIl 98310
August 5, 1993
TRANSMITIAL
TO: My, Brian Miskaa, pirector
ATTN.t Mr. Daren’ Suzuki

SUBJECT: 1.D. No.: 93/EA-08, 93/SM1L-33, 93/8SV-04
™K: 4-3-05:20 ]
Project Name: Kahana Outrigger, Rock Revetment
Applicant: ACAO Kahana Outrigger

REMARKS:

The subject proposal has been reviewad and confirmad that no
Government sSurvey Triangulation stations and panchmarks are
affected. Survey has no cbjections to the proposed project.

i DEPT OF PLARNING ‘ STANLEY |T. HASEG A

| O S ———— : Acting|gtate Lan Survayor

i Deputy Dir. ©3 Assign O

Secretary L1 Rush 'ma

Current Div.Bd See Me =l

‘Lunq fange [ Comments o

Energy Oiv. O Draft cC

jAdmin, 0O Handle (I
O file mi

— g rfua =

Copy to: C1 CIRCULATE L.

e Recycle a

| —r————

‘Today's date l\x T.

Date Due :

KT — zY ! D17 g




REITH W MuE.an-uPEﬂson
BQABDD‘ LAND AND NATURMA RESOURCES

JOMM WAIREE
GOVERNOR OF HAWAI

DEPUTIES
XMNP, KEPPELER. 1
DONAL. RANAIKE

- STATE OF HAWAI T s
93 SEP pgpmwf OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES ARG AND OCEAN AECREATION

Nk AFFAIRS
p. 0. BOX 621 TN AND
HONOLULU, HAWAIl 86809 O ENFORCEMENT

REF:OCEB:SK[BE?T gF Pl ANNING CONVEYANCES
ST OF ey FonEeTRT KO WL
LAND MANAGEMENT

RECEIVET

ACUACULTURE DEVELOPMENT

mumnmmmm
SEP l 4 1993 FILE NO: 94_(!60 DaEr T o & T
poc. NO:

I

‘Deputy Dir. T Assion

Secretary Rush

Current Div.% See Me

. ) Long Range Corments

The Honorable Brian W. Miskae, Director Er;r;qr Div. Ell
O
O
O

FYl
CIRCULATE

250 South High Street Copy to:
! Recycle

te——————

e ——————

v
Dear Mr. Miskae: Today's date q[ﬂ
) : Date Due '

subject: Proposed Rock Revetment at the Kahana outrigger Q&W——f_—
(93/EA-08, 03/sML-33. 93/ssV-04) . Kahana, Mauai, Kz 4-3-05: 20

We have reviewed the re “tment design and envircnmental congideration
report information for the proposed project transmitted bY your memorandum
dated July 26, 1993, and have the following comments:

Brief description:

The Kehana Outrigger Condominiums (koc) consist of two woodett two—-story
four unit structures 1ocated approxi.mately 7 miles north of lahaina.

goC Association proposes tO censtruct 2 rock revetment along the northern
portion of this shorefront property where an existing damaged seawall 18
located.

according to the Revetment Design and Environmentai Q:nside!:ations rgp?rt,
this revetment would begin at the boundary of their April. 1993 Certified
Shoreline.

pivision of Aquatic Resources

The Division of Aquatic Resources (DAR) comments fhat their Maul biologist
reports that construction of the revetment was apparently initiated on ©r
about August 16, 1993, under emergency measures approved by 2 Maui County
Planner.

EYHIBIT b




File No.: 94-060

submerg

rocks and other debris from the broken gseawall that is not visible to
recreational choreline users. gince the rubtble from the wall is on State
1and within the Conservation pistrict. 1iability may pe involved if action
is not ¢aken tO resolve this issue-

The temporary revetment along with the neighboring srorelines should be
monitored for accretion and erosion. The Kahana outrigger property has
been allowed to keep its ghoreline and elevated property and the rest of

the sandy shoreline to naturally recede. val
siope of the sandy peach provmde ey accesst to the ghoreline for public
use the and poulders W cn appeared to have previcusily

caningfromtherodeall, arﬁmmsfrcmmistemporarYreve
The use of dirt £i11 1ikely adds to the already silty rurbid water. sand
should be used for £ill mterial near the ghoreline. Rrocks and poulders
gronting this property should ke removed SO & continuous gandy beach c2n
be re-Established. gimilar to neighboring shoreline peach areas.

A ccmpariscon of DRR'S photographs frem 1991 shows si.gmificant.cha:'Qe in
this area in the past 3 1/2 years. mnis peach is not stable and special
effort should be made to mke the ghoreline canpatible with surroundind
areas. e safety of KOC guests vino will want access tO the sandy peach
and the gafety of the ic, who maY want to walk along vhe sandy
shoreline. chould e addressed.

DAR also camments that the description of the rock revetment prdViding
habitat for i.ntt?rtida}l and supratidal speCi.es seems to indi..cate.that the

pe higher in elevation and be even less compatible with the adjoining
ghoreline areas. B height 1imit much jess than the five feet fOr the
revetment is reccume!ﬁed.

DAR opposes excavating geaward of the certified choreline for the
placenent of this revetment. The revetment (including the toe) frontind
the appli.cants' propertyr when completed, must be mauka of the property‘s
certified shoreline.




Hon. B. Miskae -3 - File No.: 94-060

Division of Land Management

The Division of Land Management (DLM) comments that:

1. All work on this proposed project ghall be performed mauka of the
certified shorelines;

2. At no time during construction shall any equipment and/or materials
be placed makai of the certified shoreline;

3. No contaminants, pollutants, petroleun products, censtruction
materials, etc. shall be allowed to be mixed in the sand and water
makai of the certified shoreline:

4. BAn inspection of the gsubject site on August 30, 1993, revealed that
the emergency Work performed in August 1993 appeared to be
encroaching beyond the certified shoreline on the north boundary of
the property. The dirt £ill is blended jnto the sandy beach area and

to be a major contributor to the dirty ocean water that has
existed in the Kahana area for approximately two (2) weeks. If the
revetment construction is approved, it is recamended that the cap
wall be extended along the vertical property boundary lines that are
adjacent to the beach area axd that amy dirt or rocks encroaching
makai of the certified shoreline be removed;

5. That prior to construction, stakes be placed along the certified
shoreline and verified by DIM.

office of Censervation and Environmental Affairs

The Office of Conservation and Envirommental Affairs corments that
Shoreline Setback Variances are not exempt from the envirommental impacts
statement regulations., Title 200, Chapter 11, Hawaii Administrative Rules,
and Chapter 343, Hawaii Revised Statutes.

The Report transmitted does not appear to fulfill the requirements of a
Praft Envircnmental Assessment, nor was it published in the oOffice of
Environmental Quality Control's (QERC) Bulietin for review and comment,
pursuant to Act 241, SLH 1992.

OCEA suggests that CEOC be consulted on these requirements prior to any
action being taken on this matter.

in addition, OCEA suggests it be consulted on any act;ivities which may be
conducted within areas makai of the certified shoreline.




- vt

Hon. B. Miskae

-4 - File No.: 94-060

Division of Boating and Ocean Recreation

The Divisicn of

Boating and Ocean Recreation has no cbjections to the

proposed project.

We reiterate the comments of ocur Hi
(enclosed), which were

Thank you for the

Please feel free to
Envircnmental affairs,

;mélosure

storic Preservaticn Division

forwarded in their letter dated August 18, 1993.

cpportunity to comment on this matter.

contact Steve Tagawa at our office of Conservaticn and
at 587-0377, should you have any guesticns.

Very truly yours.

A L fane

KEITH W.




) AHUR., CHATRPERSON
P NAN BOARD OF LAND AND HATURAL REGOURCE
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PROGRAM
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| QED* oyl \:o_iép‘JAﬁMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL AESOURCES ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS
i ?\if\; TNV A TE HISTORIC PRESERVATION DIVISION AEDOURCES ENFORCEMENT

33 SOUTH KING STREET, 8TH FLOOR CONVEVANCES
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HIBTORC m:mﬂmn

STATE PARKS

. wammmmomm
\gust 18, 1993

-. Brian Miskae, Director LOG NO: 9058

BELLE 8 Planning Department pOC NO: 9308AG31
50 South High Street

3iiuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793

sar Mr. Miskae:

JBJECT: County of Maul, Historic Preservation Review of the
proposed Revatment at Xabhana Outrigger (93 /BA-08,
93 /SM1-33, 93/8sVv-04)
xahanz, Lahaina, Maui

nank you for the opportunity to comment OnR the proposed
snstruction of a rock revetment along the ghoreline of the
ahana outrigger Condominiums property.

review of our records indicates the absence of known historic
ites on this property. However, no archaeological study has
sen conducted 80 we are uncertain whether sites are present OX
ssent. £?he area appears to have been disturbed by the

istoric sites still exist om the surface. It 13 possible,
swever, that remains of historic sites exist below ¢pe £ill..
>r this EA, two test pits were dug 'to examine the subsurface
snditions. ynforcunately, no archaeoclogist examined the test
its in the field. The test pit logs in figure 5 indicace the
regence of possible gubsurface cultural deposits. Layers of
ark gray clayey ailt, dark silty sand with ghells in Test Pit 1
2d a layer of 1ight gray sand with lenses of black fine gand in
agt Pit 2 are 1ikely indications of buried occcupation layers.
jerefore, for the proposed revetment toO have "no adverse effect"
1 historic gites, we recommend that the following conditions be
-tached to the permit, if approved:

BT 7




3rian Miskaée: Pirector
D2

A qualified archaeologist shall monitor all excavations.

The archaeologist shall be allowed time to collect all
significant information such as the gtratigraphy,
descriptions of features, collection of all artifacts, and
gamples of other cultural remains. A final monitoring
report shall be submitted to the State Historic Preservation
pivision fox review and acceptance.

In compliznce with Chapter 6E-43.6, if burials are
inadvertently discovered, all work must stop in the vicinity
of the £ind, the remains must not be moved and must be
protected from further damage, and the State Historic
Preservation Division (SHPD) must be notified (587-0047)
jmmediately. The applicant shall execute the appropriate
mitigatiosn measure, as determined by SHFD.

uld you havé any questions about these comments, please
" pact Ms. Anple Griffin at 587-0013.

cexély,

ETBBARD, Administrator
re Historic Preservation Division

111




lDEPﬁU?TTdEhFFCH’TWiEJRthY

U.S. ARMY ENGINEER DISTRICT, HONOLULU
BUILDING 230
- FT. SHAFTER. HAWAII 96858-5440

August 13, 1993
R ENTION OF: ’ 93 AS 16 P19

planning Division PEPT ©F PLANNING
COUATY OF MALK
RZCEIVED

Mr. Daren Suzuki, Planner
county of Maui

planning Department

250 South High Street
wailuku, Maui 96733

pear Mr. Suzuki:

Thank you for the opportunity to review and ccmment on the
Project Plans for the Kahana outrigger condominiums at Lower
Honoapiilani Highway, Kahana, Maui (TMK 4-3-5: 20). The
following comment s wxe.provided pursuant to Corps:of Engineers
authorities to disseminate hazard information under the
Flood Control Act of 1960 and to 1 epartment Of the Army
(DA) permits under the Clean Water Act: tHe~Rivers and Harbors

Act of 1899: and the Marine Protection, Research and sanctuaries
act.

a. The proposed project will require a DA permit. The
required applications for obtaining a DA permit are being
forwarded to Mr. Mark McDonald, president of the Kahana Outrigger
Condominiums. Please contact our oOperations pivision at 438-9258
for further information and refer to file number PO93-075.

b. According to the enclosed Federal Emergency Management
Agency's Flood Insurance Rate Map panel numbexr 150003-0151B dated
June 1, 1981, the proposed project is iocated in Zone C (areas of
minimal flooding); %Zone A4 (areas jnundated by the 100-year flood
with a base flood elevation of 15 to 17 feet):; and Zone v24
{areas inundated by the 100-yeaxr coastal flood with velocity
hazards and a base flood elevation of 16 feet}.

Should you require additional information, please contact
Ms. Jessie Dcbinchick at 438-7008.
-~ TTT O PLANNING
i Sincerely,

T:_,L, par, Lt Assigh E% _
2 etary & RusR 61
Lurrent D‘lv.% See :t.s 8 \
yng RaNdE 5 et Ci Jhan
y.nargy DIV adle Wi homaz Ushijima, P.E. .
 ndmit C3 Hand = .
- ) QO Eule 7 Acting Director of Engineering
-____...———"'" D !":-'_ g F 4
Erddmsere G ey tE

G DL EXHIBIT 6




Lit:DA CROTKETT LINGLE
Mayof

GEORGE N. KAYA
Directof

CHARLES JENCKS
Daputy Director

AARON SHINMOTO. P.E.
Chist Statl Enginesr

i

ot

93 M5 31 P27

RALPH NAGAMINE, LS. PE
Land Use and Codes Aominisiranon *

EASSIE MILLER, P.E.
Wasiewater Aaciamation Dwison
LLOYD P.C.W. LEE. P.E
Engineenng Dwsion

DAVID WISSMAR. P.E
Satid Waste Dinson

COUNTY OF MAU! BRIAN HASHIRO, P.E.
REPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS LI
" F H .1’ . ot ) Al it}
ngg\?; Ypé';g\;:i Al _._AND WASTE MANAGEMENT | e
RECEIVED LAND USE AND CODES ADMINISTRATION \Qeouw pir. 3 Assign Lifl
50 SOUTH HIGH STREET -l':;ecr'etar31 ] S::hﬂe g
WAILUKU, MAUI. HAWAL 96793 ‘ E:;;engnge"-m < O
August 30, 1993 | Energy Div. ] Draft ]
| Admin. 0 Handle ]
' ] Ca File ]
] fFil =
Topy to: {1 CIRCULATE O
MEMO TO: Brian W. Miskae, planning Director S Recycle O
&), ——

F R O M: George N. ‘Kaya, D; fector of Public Works !Em:”; date EL,_,.,—\V
uLe UE_________.__—-———'—
SUBJECT: Special Management Area permit and Shos@%é&e==5€fﬁ§§ﬁ====*

variance Application
KAHANA QUTRIGGER., ROCK REVETMENT
«+ 4-3-5:20

93/EA-08, 93/SM1-33,

93/SSV-04

we reviewed the subject application and

comments:
1. Comments from the Engineering pivision:

a. The certified

shoreline date be verified.

have the following

The report and

construction plan dates differ with April 1990 and April

1993, respectively. We

that

the plans Dbe

resubmitted for review with an updated shoreline map if the
current plans are based on & certified shoreline of April

1990.

b. .The steep slope of the revetment and the close proximity of

the cap wall
of sand along the beach.

sand accumulation expect

to the shoreline may affect the accumulation :
we do not expect guarantees

proposed design enhances peach sand build-up. -

c. The design considerations for the
weights should be provided forx review.

for
assurances that the
rock dimensions and

d. An analysis of simiiar wall jnstallations on Maui or within

the islands shall be submitted
jocation, date of

be included in the report.

for
construction and impact analysis should

our review. The
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e. In reference to the Liability and Risk portion of the
report, wWe request that documentation be submitted that the
proposed design is pased on current engineering standards

for the profession. In addition. the consultant's
statem tha must e N harmles an

indemnified against any claims., jeqgal costs., etc. relative
o the construction the revetme is not reasonable.

n
some responSibility must be porne bY the designer-

The applicant is requested ro contact the Engineering pivision
at 243-7745 for additional information.

comments from the wWastewater Reclamation pivision:

a. No comments.
comments grom the golid Wwaste pivision:

a. Alternative means of disposal of grubbed material and rock
shall be utilized other than diSposed of at the County

The applicant is requested to contact the solid waste pivision
at 243-7875 for additional information.

comments from the 1.and Use and Codes Administration:

a., 71The tax map parcel involved in this application is
inconsistent with the site description noted jn the
report. T+ appears that parcels 21 and 31 should be
included in the application request.

pb. The subject project is within an area ©of the 100 year
coastal £1loo0dingd with velocity (wave action) and with 2a
pase f£lood elevation at 16 feet mean sea jevel, a8 such,
the development is reguired to conform to chapter 19.62 of
the Maui county Code (1993) pertaining to f£io0d hazard
areasS. In addition, an analysis shall be provided. with

adjacent properties.

e
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93/EA-08, 93/SM1-33, 93/55V-04

c. A plan should be implemented to monitor the impact of the

revetment on the adjacent properties. The plan

inciude but not be limited to 8 detailed survey of the

i ties on
both sides of project) of the revetment, subsequent sSurveys
at designated time intervals., analysis and mitigation if

current shoreline in the vicinity (several proper

shoreline areas appear to be affected.

d. The consultant report should analyze

shoreline/revetment location differential of approximately
30 feet and the harding of shoreline, and jits impact on the

alongshore rransport of sand.

The applicant js requested to contact the Land Use and Codes

Administration~atu24§:1373 for additional information.
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September 20, 1993

Mr. Brian Miskae,
DEPARTMENT OF P
COUNTY OF MAUL
Wailuku, Hawail

pear Mr. Miskae:

Re: KAHARA
OF ENVIRONMENTAL
AND SPECIAL MANAGEMENT
‘"THK 4-3-05:020, LAHAINA
The appl

jrrigation whi

OUTRIGGER ROCK R

jcant should be advise
ere landscaping is intended.

MENT OF WATER sSURPLY

counNTY OF MAuUl
p.o. BOX 1108
WAILLIKU, MALI, HAWAII B8783-7108

pirector

LANNING

96793

EVETMENT - REQUESTS FOR
ASSESSMENT, SHORELINE SETBACK

d to use low-wate

93 SEP 23 P103

DEPT OF PLANNING
COUKTY OF MAUI
RECEIVEL

93 /EA~08
93 /S5V~04
93 /sM1~23
PL 93-55

ACCEPTANCE
VARIANCE,

USE PERMIT APPROVALS

r-use planting and
cuidance may pe found in
a Maui county planting Plan.
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JOHN WAIHEE
GOVERNOR OF HAWAII

August 16, 1993

| Mr. Brian Miskae

Director

f Department of Planning
County of Maui
250 S. High Street
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

Dear Mr, Miskae:

Subject:

Sincerely,

STATE OF HAWAII
DEPARTMENT OF weartlDEP T GF PL ANNING

maul pisTricT HeEaLTH oBBERITY OF MA U
s4 HIGH STREET RECEIVED

WAILUKU, MAUI, HAWAI 98793

' DAVID H. NAKAGAWA
| Chief Sanitarian, Maui

JOHN C. LEWIN, M.0.
DIRECTOR OF HEALTH

‘93 ms 16 P354RONALD HETLER, M.D.

Acting QUSTRICT HIALTH SERVICES ADMINIZTRATON (M.0.)

93/EA-08, 93/SM1-33, 93/SSV-04, Kahana Qutrigger, Rock Reven:nent,
TMK: 4-3-05: 20, Kahana, Maui, Hawaii o

Thank you for the opportunity to review and comment on the subject application. _We have
no comments to offer at this time. .
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STEPHEN ].PI;IT'I' i
459 Laulea Flace -,
Pate, Eawaii 96779 Y JN29 P11
Telephone: (808) B71-8689
Fa?lcep (Bm?) 871-7488 B‘_E-PT m' ﬂ.!‘ f"‘, eI
June 27, 1994
,
3 [ ] » MAU l-=4.:' A 'E
Maui Planning Commission W _2°% %
¢/o Maui Planning Department Bel B vt E
250 South High Street (E A
Wailuku, HI 96793 e S o3
¢ ON 3
Attention: Daren Suzuki _'.}
RE: Comment on Environmental Assessment .._ .1 %
submitted by the Kahana Outrigger AOAO — 3
I ] - N[aui =T . ;S
- IMK: () 45520 e i
Dear Mr. Suzuki: | 8ri___

I am requesting that you not issue a negative declaration and insist instead on
a full Environmental Impact Statement for the subject project. My reason for this

request is based on the following:
1.  Based on past experience and published reports, it is highly likely that

an ocean rock revetment with a steep face slope of 2:1 will have an
adverse effect on adjacent pro ies as well as the inshore environment.

gn wave heightofoeetmaybetoosmalL (I used 2
for the design of the Mahana Condominium seawall
me by Ocean Engineering, Inc., 2 coastal

2,  The proposed desi
6-foot design wave
revetment — a figure given to
engineering firm on Oahu.)

3. The location of the wall needs to be carefully considered. I would
recommend a "split pitch” wall with face slopes of 5:1
horizontal:vertical) and an upper wall width of 31 or 2:1 slope. If the

Certified Shoreline limits the placement of such a split pitch wall, then
either:

N .
.

EXHIBIT 19




Maui Planning Commission
June 27, 1994
Page 2

a. The applicant should apply for a lease of State land to place at
least the low slope section of wall;

OR Db Another solution(s) should be investigated.

I followed the permitting and construction of the Sugar Cove Seawall in
Spreckelsville. This wall has now been constructed, and it appears similar to what is

according to approved plans and was not the wall type originally detailed in their
Environmental Assessment and presented at public hearings. In my opinion, it has
serious design flaws and should never again be duplicated in Hawaii.

The attached copy of the December 1993 issue of Environment Hawaii
summarizes the permitting and construction history for the Sugar Cove Seawall, and
poses some serious questions for any future seawall permit applications.

I have designed (as structural engineer) several seawall revetments in Hawaii,
the most notable of them being the Mahana seawall revetment. This project is
perhaps the most successful of the rock revetments in Hawaii (the whole structure
essentially lying beneath the sand).

I urge all reviewing agencies to review this proposed project, and all others,
with extreme diligence.

Sincerely, ;

A
STEPHEN J. PITT, P.E.
Enclosure
o  Daniel Driessche, KAHANA OUTRIGGER AOAO, Applicant
Keith Robinson, SRK - ROBINSON, INC,, Consultant

Bruce S. Anderson, Ph.D., Interim Director, OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL

QUALITY CONTROL
S[Pkw
planningltx
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